
Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Tuesday 13 March 2018 at 6.00pm in Committee Room 1, 
City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
GREEN INDEPENDENT

Heseltine
Mallinson

Farley
Jamil
H Khan
Nazir

Fear H Hussain K Hussain

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
GREEN

Pennington
Whiteley

Green
Johnson
Salam
Sharp

R Ahmed Warnes

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Michael Bowness
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah/Sheila Farnhill
Phone: (01274) 432280/2268
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk/sheila.farnhill@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)
[...]
HE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  NATIONAL SCIENCE AND MEDIA MUSEUM - 3 YEAR PLAN

The Director of the National Science and Media Museum will present a 
report (Document “AA”) which updates Members on the progress 
made in respect of the Museum’s three year plan covering the period 
April 2015 to March 2018.

The views of the Committee are requested and will be relayed to 
the Museum’s Trustees.

(Bobsie Robinson – 01274 432922)

1 - 16

6.  GET BRADFORD WORKING - UPDATE

The Strategic Director (Children’s Services) will submit a report in 
respect of the Get Bradford Working programme (Document “AB”), 
which aims to tackle the issues and barriers facing Bradford residents 
in the labour market.

It gives details of the achievements of the programme to date and 
future plans.

Recommended –

(1) That Document “AB” be noted and the continued success 
of the Get Bradford Working Programme in providing 
access to employment opportunities for those living in the 
Bradford district be welcomed.

17 - 26



(2) That the work of the Council’s partners in delivering the Get 
Bradford Working programme be commended.

(3) That Members of the Committee give a commitment to the 
promotion of the Get Bradford Working and Skills Training 
and Employment (STEP) programmes within their networks.

(Matt Findull – 01274 439572)

7.  SKILLS FOR WORK - UPDATE

A report will be submitted by the Strategic Director (Children’s 
Services) (Document “AC”) which provides an overview of Skills for 
Work provision in the district.

The Service had been inspected by Ofsted in December 2017 and was 
judged to have maintained the ‘Good’ rating achieved in March 2014.

Recommended –

That Document “AC” be noted and the continued success of 
Skills for Work and its delivery of learning opportunities and 
apprenticeships across the Bradford district be welcomed.

(Sarah Odor – 01274 439579)

27 - 42

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 
 

Report of the Director of the National Science and 
Media Museum to the meeting of Regeneration and 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on 13 March 2018. 

AA 
 
 

Subject:   
 
National Science and Media Museum 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The attached report provides an update on progress against the National Science 
and Media Museum’s 3 year plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Parveen Akhtar 
Interim Strategic Director – Corporate 
Services 
 
Jo Quinton-Tulloch 
Director – National Science and 
Media Museum 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Environment, Sport and Culture 
 

Report Contact:  Bobsie Robinson 
Phone: (01274) 431922 
E-mail: Bobsie.robinson@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Economy 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The National Science & Media Museum has a 3 year plan from April 2015 – March 

2018, designed to refocus its offer, with greater emphasis on Science, Technology, 
Engineering and Maths (STEM), and to re-invigorate its financial performance.  This 
report summarises the progress being made to deliver that plan.  The Council is 
investing £1m in the Museum over the three years. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In April 2015, the Science Museum Group (SMG) and City of Bradford Metropolitan 

District Council (CBMDC) signed a 3 year Beneficiary Grant agreement related to 
enhancing Science, Technology, Engineering and Maths.  The agreement is 
supported by a 3 year Learning Measures document. 
 

2.2 The SMG and CBMDC both agreed to invest £1m to enable the National Science & 
Media Museum to transition to a new model with a focus on STEM subjects and an 
enhanced learning programme to improve STEM learning and career outcomes in 
Bradford. 
 

2.3 The development of a STEM learning framework with the necessa
[...]
d it for almost 8 weeks from 27 September to  
19 November. During that period we had 108,000 visitors, compared to 66,000 for the same 
period the previous year (and a 5 year average of 72,000). Of the 42,000 additional visitors 
year-on-year, 28,000 visited in the nine days of October Half Term (we were very busy!). 
 
Data from our exit surveys showed that during the period it was here, 83% of visitors said 
they knew it was here before they arrived, and 70% said it was the reason behind their visit 
(including 49% who said it was the main reason for their visit).  
 
 
5.0 Film Operation 
 
5.1 Widescreen Weekend: 12-15 October 
This year’s Widescreen Weekend film festival was a great success and delivered a 15% 
uplift on admissions and a 27% uplift on box office income year on year. Professor Sir 
Christopher Frayling was the guest curator and delivered insightful introductions to the 
festival’s opening and closing night films; Dunkirk and Lawrence of Arabia. Other festival 
highlights included special guests Kevin Brownlow, Gregory Orr (grandson of Jack L 
Warner) and BAFTA winners Jane Petrie and Anushka Naanayakkara. The festival 
programme included a ‘Celluloid Saturday’ programme with all screenings on photochemical 
films.  
 
5.2 Yorkshire Games Festival: 8-12 November  
This was the second Yorkshire Games Festival, a five-day event celebrating games culture, 
design and production, which featured a conference programme packed with special guests, 
workshops, master classes; a fun-packed weekend for gamers of all ages; and a day just for 
schools. The festival delivered a 15% uplift in admissions, a good result for a still new 
festival. 
 
The schools’ day offered free activities for schools, with special events for KS2 and KS3 
children to cover all elements needed to make a great game. 
 
The conference is aimed at students and recent graduates, giving them unique chances to 
meet with industry professionals. Conference highlights included a Keynote
[...]
t: 
 
This report provides an update on Get Bradford Working and provides details of the 
achievements realised to date and future plans. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Michael Jameson 
Strategic Director 
 

Portfolio:  Education, Employment and Skills 

Report Contact: Matt Findull 
Education, Employment and Skills 
Phone: (01274) 439572 
E-mail: matt.findull@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6/



 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The implementation of Get Bradford Working (GBW), an Employment Investment 

Programme for the District, was initially approved at Bradford Council’s Executive 
Committee on 22 June 2012. Further funding was also allocated to GBW in the 
2013 and 2014 budgets. The development of this additional funding was approved 
at Bradford Council’s Executive Committee on 18 June 2013 and 11th March 2014 
respectively. 

 
1.2 Get Bradford Working draws together key initiatives which tackle the issues and 

barriers facing Bradford’s residents in the labour market. GBW represents in excess 
of £13.5 million of investment, by Bradford Council and partners including: 
Jobcentre Plus; Incommunities; and Leeds City Region. To provide employment 
opportunities by creating: jobs; apprenticeship places; a transformational curriculum 
for 14-19 year olds; and a range of support measures for employers and those 
furthest from the labour market. These measures endorse the Council’s 
commitment and contribution to developing better skills, more good jobs and a 
growing economy as detailed in the District Plan, as well as building on Bradford’s 
role as a partner within the Leeds City Region. 

 
1.3 To date Get Bradford Working programmes have supported 3,093 individuals into 

employment. 
 
1.4 The Get Bradford Working programme has delivered 7 strands: 

 SkillsHouse 

 The Employment Opportunities Fund (EOF) 

 Industrial Centres of Excellence 

 The Advanced Skills Fund  

 Routes into Work 

 The Apprenticeship Training Agency & Apprenticeship Hub 

 Step up to Business. 
 
1.5 The Employment Opportunities Fund is now wholly delivered through the European 

Structural and Investment Fund (ESIF) funded STEP programme whereas although 
SkillsHouse also attracts significant funding from STEP it continues to operate as a 
discrete brand. The Industrial Centres of Excellence is the other strand that remains 
active. 

 
1.6  This report provides an update on Get Bradford Working, with particular reference 

to STEP developments and provides details of the achievements realised to date 
and future plans. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

This section provides further detail on SkillsHouse, EOF and ICE as the continuing 
strands of GBW, as well as the ESIF funded STEP programme which is the basis 
for much of the current GBW delivery. Appendix 1 gives details on previous strands 
that have now ceased. Appendix 2 sets out the demographic headlines for 
participants on all GBW activity to date. 

 
 

Page 18



 

2.1.1 SkillsHouse 
As a result of Westfield’s The Broadway development and the continued 
regeneration of the City Centre, significant employment opportunities for local 
people continue to be generated and will accelerate as Broadway Phase 2 opens 
later this year. In order to maximise these opportunities, SkillsHouse was 
established to support retail, hospitality and visitor economy businesses and to help 
local people find jobs. 

 
2.1.2 SkillsHouse was launched on 1st June 2015. The priority is to engage with 

employers who have vacancies and support unemployed people in the district to 
compete for these vacancies, by upskilling them and providing them with 
qualifications in Retail, Hospitality and the World Host Principles of Customer 
Service. Individuals undertaking pre-employment training with SkillsHouse are also 
guaranteed an interview and additional support in order to secure employment in 
the district.   

 
2.1.3 Though the core team members who work within SkillsHouse are Bradford Council 

staff, assessments, support and training are delivered in partnership with a range of 
providers across the District, including Jobcentre Plus, Aspire-igen, Bradford 
College, Shipley College, Skills for Work and Interserve.  

 
2.1.4 SkillsHouse essentially operates as a ‘finishing school’, upskilling individuals to 

ensure they are ready to meet the specific needs of employers. As such the model 
is reliant on stakeholders referring suitable clients onto the Assessment days. 
SkillsHouse has run assessment days in partnership with 70 organisations. 

 
2.1.5 Since launching, SkillsHouse has supported 1,061 unemployed individuals into 

work in over 110 businesses, and as a result of the adoption of the World Host 
principles into the programme and the number of people that have completed this 
we have achieved World Host status for the City Centre. We are currently working 
towards attaining World Host status for Saltaire (WorldHost recognition can be 
achieved by a business or destination when 50% of the employees in customer 
facing roles have completed WorldHost Training). 

 
2.1.8 In addition to continuing the successful pre-employment training and recruitment 

support, SkillsHouse is undertaking work to upskill underemployed and low paid 
people in the local workforce having successfully piloted activity within the Council 
on a project funded through the Joseph Rowntree Foundation researching how to 
deliver inclusive growth in the economy. 

 
2.1.9 SkillsHouse has also expanded to incorporate delivery in the Care sector, further 

development plans are being considered with a view SkillsHouse becoming the key 
agent facilitating ‘hiring local’ and exploring co-location of staff from other related 
services – such as DWP and National Careers Service. 

 
 The Employment Opportunities Fund 
 
2.2.1 The Employment Opportunities Fund (EOF) is a partnership between CBMDC, 

Incommunities, Jobcentre Plus and associated part
[...]
 GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
Risks associated with this report are primarily reputational should programmes be 
unsuccessful. This risk will be mitigated by stringent contract monitoring procedures, 
undertaken by the Education, Employment and Skills Team. 
 
6 LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
No legal issues. 
 
7 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
None. 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
None. 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
None. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
None. Page 22



 

 
7.7 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
None. 
 
8. OPTIONS 
 
None. 
 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 That the Committee note the content of this report and welcome the continued success 
of Get Bradford Working in providing access to employment opportunities for those 
living within Bradford and the District. 

 That the Committee commend the work of our partners in delivering Get Bradford 
Working.   

 That the members of the Committee promote Get Bradford Working and STEP within 
their networks. 

 
10. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1:  Previous Get Bradford Working strands 
Appendix 2: Get Bradford Working Demographic Data 
 
11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 23



 

 
 
 
 
Appendix 1 – Previous GBW strands 
 
Routes into Work 
 
Routes into Work (RIW) was a commissioned fund that sought to meet the gaps in the 
Employment and Skills provision in the District that were identified in the Employment and 
Skills Strategy and offer additionality to National and Regional Programmes. RIW 
contracts targeted those furthest away from the labour market such as individuals with a 
disability, mental ill-health and drug and alcohol dependency. 
 
In total 509 individuals were supported into employment through RIW programmes.  
 
 
Bradford Apprenticeship Training Agency (ATA) & Apprenticeship Hub 
 
As a response to the allocation of £4.6 million funding awarded to the Leeds City
[...]
NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
None 
 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1 That members note the content of this report and welcome the continued success of 
Skills for Work and its delivery of learning and apprenticeships across the District 
 
10. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1: Ofsted Report 
Appendix 2: Job starts data 
Appendix 3: Destination Data 
Appendix 4: ESFA performance data  
 
11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 
  Page 31



 

Ofsted 
Piccadilly Gate 

Store Street 
Manchester 

M1 2WD 

 
 
 
T 0300 123 4234 
www.gov.uk/ofsted  

 

 
 

 
16 January 2018 
 
Ms Judith Kirk 
Deputy Director Education, Employment and Skills 
City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Appleton House 
130 Barkerend Road 
Bradford 
BD3 9BD 
 
Dear Ms Kirk 
 
Short inspection of City Of Bradford Metropolitan District Council, Skills 
for Work 
 
Following the short inspection on 6 and 7 December 2017, I write on behalf of Her 
Majesty’s Chief Inspector of Education, Children’s Services and Skills to report the 
inspection findings. The inspection was the first short inspection carried out since 
the provider was judged to be good in March 2014. 
 
This provider continues to be good. 
 
You, other leaders and managers with responsibility for the council’s skills for work 
(SFW) provision have established a well-articulated vision and a clear strategy which 
clarify how the service will contribute to two of the six strategic priorities in the 
Bradford Council Plan. You have maintained the strengths identified at the previous 
inspection and made good progress in addressing areas for improvement.  
 
Leaders have ensured that community education provision is delivered in the areas 
of the city where residents can benefit from it the most. Learners from these 
communities who follow family learning programmes gain valuable skills. They 
increase in confidence to help their children to prepare for, and participate in, their 
education in local schools. Many of these learners, who very of
[...]

Learners 

Enrolments 

 
1417 
1809 

  
690  
917 

 
396 

       416 
Skills  Learners total 

Education & Training 
Apprenticeships 

Levy & Non-Levy 
Apprenticeships 

483 
280 
203 
    - 

 
 
 
Introduced 
2017 

387  
240  
147  
     5 

439 
323 
  79 
  37 

Gender      
Education & Training 

  Split  
Achievement  

 
M - 18% / F - 83% 
M - 91% / F - 90% 

  
M - 6% / F - 94% 
M - 86% / F - 81%  

 

Apprenticeships 
  Split  

Achievement 

 
M - 30% / F - 70%  
M - 71 % / F - 72% 

  
M - 30% / F - 70%  
M - 71% / F - 71%  

 

Community Learning   
  Split  

Achievement 

 
M - 11% / F - 89% 
M - 79% / F - 79% 

  
M - 3% / F - 97% 
M - 87% / F - 89%  

 

Ethnicity       
Education & Training  

 Split  
Achievement  

 
WB - 31% / BAME - 69% 
WB - 94% / BAME - 89% 

  
WB - 31% / BAME - 69% 
WB - 81% / BAME - 81% 

 

Apprenticeships   
 Split  

Achievement 

WB - 75% / BAME - 25% 
WB - 70% /  BAME - 77% 

 WB - 57% / BAME - 43% 
WB - 80% /  BAME - 60%  

 

Community Learning   
  Split  

Achievement 

 
WB - 22% / BAME - 74% 
WB - 88% / BAME - 77% 

  
WB - 18% / BAME - 82% 
WB - 89% / BAME - 90%  

 

Page 40



 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 NATIONAL SCIENCE AND MEDIA MUSEUM - 3 YEAR PLAN
	6 GET BRADFORD WORKING - UPDATE
	7 SKILLS FOR WORK - UPDATE





Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 13 
March 2018 at City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.05 pm
Concluded 8.00 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Heseltine Farley

Jamil
Nazir

R Ahmed

Observer: Councillor Ferriby – Portfolio Holder, Environment, Sport and Culture 

Apologies: Councillor H Hussain

Councillor Farley in the Chair

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest in matters under consideration.

NO ACTION

2.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

NO ACTION

3.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.

NO ACTION

4.  NATIONAL SCIENCE AND MEDIA MUSEUM - 3 YEAR PLAN



2

A report was submitted (Document “AA”) which updated Members on the 
progress made in respect of the National Science and Media Museum’s three 
year plan, covering the period April 2015 to March 2018, which aimed to re-focus 
its offer with a greater emphasis on Science, Technology, Engineering and Maths 
(STEM) and to move to a sustainable operating model for the long term future.

The Strategic Director, Place explained that the results achieved over the three 
year period, which had been supported by the Council and its investment of £1 
million were welcomed.

The Director of the Museum gave a presentation to highlight some of the 
achievements and events.  She explained that:

 A lot of hard work had been undertaken both with and alongside the Council 
and the new name brand and website had been introduced in early 2017.

 The re-launch had including the opening of an exciting new interactive gallery; 
‘Wonderlab’ which focused on light, sound and perception.

 The re-launch event had been very successful.
 Significant work was being undertaken to engage with the local community; 

the Museum endeavoured to provide a high quality out of school experience 
and aimed to raise the aspirations and attainment of local children.

 The frontage was now colourfully lit at night and this had given the Museum a 
stronger presence within the City Centre.

 Attendance had increased significantly in comparison with previous years..
 A ‘Supersenses’ exhibition had taken place in Summer 2017 this had included 

exhibits exploring the way in which animals perceive the world and a sound 
installation, undertaken in conjunction with students from Bradford College, 
associated with the City Park Mirror Pool.

 The Museum was very proud of the Bradford Science Festival which had been 
delivered, in conjunction with a network of other agencies and local science 
and technology providers, in July 2017. All expectations had been exceeded 
with over 34,500 visitors over the weekend. There had also been a significant 
impact in terms of the numbers visiting the Broadway Shopping Centre and 
City Park. The event had received  funding from the Broadway Shopping 
Centre.

 Between September and November the Museum had hosted the Soyuz 
Capsule that had transported the astronaut Tim Peake to and from the 
International Space Station in 2015/16. This event had included a personal 
appearance by Tim Peake and the chance to experience a Virtual Reality 
Space Descent. Sponsorship and assistance had been provided by Samsung 
and many connections had been made with local schools.

 A Widescreen Weekend Film Festival had been held on October which had 
resulted in a 15% uplift on admissions and a 27% increase in box office 
income. The Museum was one of only 3 venues in the world able to show 
Cinerama on the Pictureville Cinema curved screen.

 Numerous activities had taken place during the October Half Term in 2017 
and 28,000 visitors had been welcomed during this period.

 The Museum had been highly commended at the White Rose Awards.

 The Museum had hosted the Yorkshire Games Festival for the second time; 



3

this was a 5 day event celebrating games culture, design and production and 
was an inspiring event for local students.

 To date the numbers of visitors was 26% higher than previous years; it was 
hoped to exceed the figure of 500,000 by the end of the year in 18 days time.

 The Council was thanked for its significant investment and the clear alliance 
between it and the Museum.

She responded to questions from Members:

 A high benchmark had now been set in respect of attendance. It was 
anticipated that after the significant initial increase that there may be a dip in 
numbers but a strong activity programme was planned for the future and staff 
would continue to work hard to maintain interest and engagement. A Business 
Plan had been completed for the next 12 months had been completed. An 
application was to be submitted to the Heritage Lottery Fund in respect of the 
next big stage of investment into Sound and Vision Galleries which were 
anticipated for 2022.

 The vast majority of the funding came from the Department for Digital, Culture, 
Media and Sport and no increase had been made at the last two spending 
reviews. There constraints on funding and the Museum was constantly looking 
at how it could be sustainable.  The contribution this museum made to the 
British Science Museum Group was recognised.

 The Bradford district had some areas of high deprivation and the aspiration 
was to become a sector leader in respect of engagement with harder to reach 
communities.

 Talks were already taking place with the Broadway Centre in respect of the 
Science Festival for 2018. It was envisaged that this event would continue to 
grow in partnership with a network of agencies; this currently included a 
number of science and technology companies but anyone who wished to 
become involved would be welcome.

 Surveys of visitor numbers were carried out on a monthly basis.  Currently 
approximately 80% were from the broader Yorkshire and Humberside area 
and, of this number, 40% were from Bradford.  The data indicated a significant 
increase in the number of family visits.

 The 3 year agreement and the £1 million investment by the Council had now 
concluded; the aim of this had been to reposition the Museum so that it had a 
strong and stable future. It was in a much stronger position now but it was 
acknowledged that this was a continually challenging environment and 
continued investment from partners would be needed.

 Although the January target for Education Groups had not been reached it 
was believed that this could have been due to the bad weather at this time. 
The Museum  was on target to reach the 36000 for such visits for the year.

 The vast majority of educational visits were from establishments within the 
district but the Museum had some unique exhibits that could attract interest 
from much further away. 

 The Widescreen Film Festival event had even attracted international visitors.
  Connections had now been made with 164 of the district’s schools and this 

work would continue.

Members thanked the Director for the interesting presentation and the fantastic 
work being undertaken by the Museum and its staff. The focus on engagement 



4

with schools was welcomed.

Resolved –

(1) That Document “AA” be welcomed and the Director of the National 
Science and Media Museum and the Assistant Director, Sport and 
Culture be thanked for their presentation.

(2) That the strong presence the National Science and Media Museum 
has in the district be welcomed and that the Director be commended 
on her role in bringing exciting and innovative exhibits to the 
Museum.

(3) That a further progress report be submitted to the Committee in 
twelve months time.

ACTION: Assistant Director, Sport and Culture

5.  GET BRADFORD WORKING - UPDATE

The Strategic Director (Children’s Services) submitted a report in respect of the 
Get Bradford Working (GBW) Programme (Document “AB”), which aimed to 
tackle the issues and barriers facing Bradford residents in the labour market. The 
report gave details of the achievements of the programme to date and future 
plans.

The Strategic Director showed Members a video from the Local Government 
Association’s (LGA) website promoting the benefits of the GBW initiative and said 
that:

 It was considered that the GBW Programme had been a great success with 
3104 individuals supported into employment as at today’s date. Almost 3000 
young people were taking part in the Industrial Centres of Learning (ICE) 
initiative which opened up different learning opportunities for them and had a 
proven impact on retention.

 SkillsHouse had resulted in the City Centre attaining ‘World Host’ status, the 
first city to have done so, and there were plans to extend this to Saltaire.

 SkillsHouse had also diversified from it’s initial remit and, further to work with 
the Joseph Rowntree Foundation, was working on upskilling underemployed 
and low paid people in the local workforce.

 GBW worked with major employers on upskilling their employees and 
supporting the attainment of qualifications up to degree level.

 There had been an increase in apprenticeship take-up  through the 
Apprenticeship Hub.

 The ‘Step up to Business’ Project had supported 23 young people in starting 
their own business and had trained 101 youth practitioners to support young 
people with basic business skills.

 £4 million of European Structural and Investment Fund (ESIF) funding had 



5

been secured, in partnership with Leeds City Council, for the Skills Training 
and Employment Pathways (STEP) Programme.

He answered Members’ questions:

 Following the expansion of the ‘World Host’ status to Saltaire it was intended 
to roll out this initiative to Keighley and Ilkley, although this was not something 
that could be achieved within a short timescale.

 The STEP Programme dealt predominantly with referrals from the Job Centre 
although targeted recruitment in particular communities was being considered. 
Participation was voluntary.

 A commitment had been given by the Treasury in respect of secured funding 
until the end of the existing programme.

 The ‘World Host’ initiative was about offering outstanding service but also 
ensured that companies continued to invest in staff training.

 The potential for commercial opportunities and partnership investment into 
SkillsHouse was being investigated.

 A breakdown of how the money had been spent could be provided to 
Members.

 Historically data had not been collected in respect of retention of employment 
or the progression of participants. Some European funded contracts required 
tracking for 6 months whilst others required demonstration of progression. It 
should be noted that there were costs associated with undertaking tracking.

 The Government was clear that careers education and technical learning was 
the responsibility of schools.

 The ICE initiative was a partnership with local businesses to enhance learning 
opportunities and focus on relevant skills. It also increased connections 
between young people and the labour market/business. The Council 
maintained a brokerage role in terms of the relationship between education 
and business.

 In addition to assisting over 3,000 people into employment, GBW had 
supported 5000 young people through the ICE programme, 5000 
apprenticeships and provided support to local business.

 It was considered that the Council had been bold in pursuing this initiative and 
this had been recognised by the LGA picking it up as a case study. 

 Parts of the programme had been costly but this had to be weighed against 
the cost of a person being unemployed; it was considered that it was good 
value for the tax payer. It also targeted those people with multiple or significant 
barriers to achieving employment and assisted those at a low level to gain 
skills and then qualifications to help them to sustain employment moving 
forward and then to develop a career. An external evaluation in 2015 had 
calculated the social value of the work being undertaken.

 It was recognised that a number of people would travel to Leeds to work, 
having been trained in Bradford, but the ultimate aim was to support Bradford 
people to have a better quality of life whether this was within the district or 
outside.

Members made the following comments:



6

 The ‘World Host’ scheme was very positive and the roll-out to other areas was 
welcomed.

 Six months tracking was not considered to be sufficient in terms of assessing 
the benefit of such schemes.

 Someone who had been assisted to gain skills could then use these to work 
outside the district but they would then be contributing to society, paying taxes 
and spending money within the local economy; in addition to which they would 
gain self worth from having a job. In terms of the greater economy and issues 
such as mental health this was a worthwhile investment.

The Strategic Director said that he was unable to say if it would be possible to 
track past activity but the programme had helped a lot of people into work and 
enabled them to make a contribution to society.

Resolved –

(1) That Document “AB” be noted and the continued success of the Get 
Bradford Working Programme in providing access to employment 
opportunities for those living in the Bradford district be welcomed.

(2) That the work of the Council’s partners in delivering the Get Bradford 
Working programme be commended.

(3) That Members of the Committee give a commitment to the promotion 
of the Get Bradford Working and Skills Training and Employment 
Pathways (STEP) programmes within their networks.

(4) That a combined report to update Members on the Get Bradford 
Working and Skills for Work programmes be presented to the 
Committee in twelve months time; to include the tracking of 
outcomes for at least twelve months of those people who gain 
employment as a result of the Get Bradford Working initiative.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Children’s Services
Scrutiny Lead

6.  SKILLS FOR WORK - UPDATE

A report was submitted by the Strategic Director (Children’s Services) (Document 
“AC”) which provided an overview of the Skills for Work provision in the district.

It was reported that the Service had been inspected by Ofsted in December 2017 
and was judged to have maintained the ‘Good’ rating achieved in March 2014.

The Strategic Director explained that the Service was working towards an 
‘Outstanding’ rating and reported that:

 The Education Skills and Funding Agency contracts allowed parents to 



7

engage with schools and learn alongside their children which had a positive 
impact. It increased English Language skills and improved interaction with 
agencies such as Education and Health.

 It provided a welcoming and inclusive environment and various qualifications 
could be acquired.

 Above the national average retention and achievement rates were being 
achieved.

 Skills for Work was the preferred training provider for the Council and was 
assisting the Council in meeting its target of 500 apprentices.

 The Service worked with those who were hardest to help and the most 
disadvantaged. Its work had been highly praised by the Inspectors and it had 
been nominated for a national award.

Members questions were answered as follows:

 The 51+ age group was a challenging group; in many cases there were issues 
associated with health conditions and disability. The Service had worked very 
hard to achieve the results that it had.

 Skills for Work was not the only such learning provider in the district.
 In terms of the percentage of people who were unemployed and ‘not looking 

for work’ in Appendix 3 this was as a result of personal choice.
 Encouraging people into employment was only one strand of the programme; 

the aim was to create an ethos of family learning, cohesion, engagement with 
the community and enrichment,

Resolved –

That Document “AC” be noted and the continued success of Skills for Work 
and its delivery of learning opportunities and apprenticeships across the 
Bradford district be welcomed.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee .

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


